

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the  
Estate of Brent T. Tyrrell; and ROBERT M. NELSON,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Montana**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL R. HUSTON  
CHAD R. MIZELLE  
SEAN J. COOKSEY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
atulumello@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner BNSF Railway Company*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The Constitution Limits State Courts’ Personal Jurisdiction .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. The Montana Supreme Court Holds That <i>Daimler</i> Does Not Apply To This Case.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. Certiorari Is Necessary To Address The Montana Supreme Court’s Refusal To Apply This Court’s Decision in <i>Daimler</i> .....	11
A. Eleven Federal Circuits Or State Courts Of Last Resort Have Refused To Limit <i>Daimler</i> To Transnational Cases.....	11
B. The Montana Supreme Court Flouted This Court’s Opinions .....	14

II. Certiorari Is Necessary To Resolve The Split Over Whether FELA Confers General Personal Jurisdiction On State Courts.....	16
A. The Opinion Below Deepened A Split, Now 3-2, On Personal Jurisdiction In FELA Cases.....	17
B. The Opinion Below Is Contrary To This Court's FELA Precedents .....	19
III. This Case Involves Extremely Important Due-Process Protections.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Montana .....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Order of the Supreme Court of Montana accepting the appeal in <i>Tyrrell</i> .....	34a
APPENDIX C:	
Order of the Montana trial court in <i>Nelson</i> granting BNSF’s motion to dismiss for lack of personal jurisdiction .....	36a
APPENDIX D:	
Order of the Montana trial court in <i>Tyrrell</i> certifying as final for appeal the court’s order on personal jurisdiction .....	41a
APPENDIX E:	
Order of the Montana trial court in <i>Tyrrell</i> denying BNSF’s motion to dismiss for lack of personal jurisdiction .....	47a
APPENDIX F:	
Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules involved in this case .....	74a
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1.....	74a
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	74a
45 U.S.C. § 56 .....	75a
Mont. R. Civ. P. 4 .....	75a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012) (per curiam) .....	25, 26
<i>Anderson v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 354 P.3d 1248 (Mont. 2015) .....	24
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941) .....	8, 19, 21
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2016 WL 4506107 (Cal. Aug. 29, 2016) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	15
<i>Catholic Diocese of Green Bay, Inc. v. John Doe 119</i> , 349 P.3d 518 (Nev. 2015) .....	13
<i>ClearOne, Inc. v. Revolabs, Inc.</i> , 369 P.3d 1269 (Utah 2016) .....	13
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	1
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	3, 4, 5, 11, 14, 15, 20, 25

<i>Denver &amp; Rio Grande W. R.R. Co. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932).....	8, 19
<i>First Cmty. Bank, N.A. v. First Tenn. Bank, N.A.</i> , 489 S.W.3d 369 (Tenn. 2015).....	13
<i>First Metro. Church of Houston v. Genesis Grp.</i> , 616 F. App'x 148 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319 (W. Va. 2016).....	14
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016).....	13
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Hayman v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 278 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. 1955).....	17, 18
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	4
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	20
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	4
<i>Jones v. ITT Sys. Div.</i> , 595 F. App'x 662 (8th Cir. 2015) (per curiam).....	12

<i>Kipp v. Ski Enter. Corp. of Wis., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>MacKinnon v. St. Louis S.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 518 So. 2d 89 (Ala. 1987) .....	18
<i>Magill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2016 WL 4820223 (Colo. Sept. 12, 2016) .....	12
<i>Miles v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	23
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Maynard</i> , 437 S.E.2d 277 (W. Va. 1993) .....	17
<i>Pope v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953).....	8, 19, 20, 21
<i>S. Pac. Trans. Co. v. Fox</i> , 609 So. 2d 357 (Miss. 1992) .....	17
<i>Missouri ex rel. S. Ry. Co. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950).....	18, 20
<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1, 56 (1912).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	1
<i>Sioux Pharm, Inc. v. Summit Nutritionals Int'l, Inc.</i> , 859 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2015).....	13

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	20
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	22
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	23
<i>W. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of Mont.</i> , 271 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2011).....	25
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	15, 23
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	15, 16, 21

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 3007(c) .....	22
22 U.S.C. § 9003(a).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 13981(e)(3).....	22
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	6
45 U.S.C. § 56 .....	2, 8, 21

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 .....2  
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....26

**Rules**

Mont. R. Civ. P. 4 .....2, 9

**Other Authorities**

The Federalist No. 82  
(J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton) .....22
